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San Francisco Fire Department Notification List 
 

San Francisco Firefighters Local 798 
Floyd K. Rollins II, President 
1139 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
floyd@sffdlocal798.org

Asian Firefighter’s Association 
Keith Onishi, President 
P.O. Box 410082 
San Francisco, CA 94141 
Mightyengine1@hotmail.com 
AFA@asianfire.org 

Black Firefighter’s Association 
Antione Davis, President 
4936 Third Street 
San Francisco, CA 94124 
president@sfbfa.org 

EMS Officers’ Association 
Kevin Chocker, President 
kchocker@comcast.net  
sffd.emsoa@gmail.com 

Los Bomberos de San Francisco 
Mariano Elias, President 
Mariano.Elias@sfgov.org 

San Francisco Fire Chiefs Association 
Matthew Schwartz, President 
matthew.schwartz@sfgov.org  

United Fire Service Women 
Julie Mau, President 
P.O. Box 40487 
San Francisco, CA 94140-0487 
juliemau@ufsw.org  

SF ResQ 
Keith Baraka, Chair 
keith.baraka@sfgov.org 

Chief Jeanine Nicholson 
Chief of Department 
698 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94107-2015 
jeanine.nicholson@sfgov.org 

Deputy Chief Darius Luttropp 
Operations Division
698 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94107-2015 
Darius.Luttropp@sfgov.org 

 
Deputy Chief Shayne Kaialoa 
Administration Division 
698 Second Street, 2nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94107-2015 
Shayne.Kaialoa@sfgov.org 

Jesusa Bushong 
Departmental Personnel Officer 
698 Second Street, Room 209 
San Francisco, CA  94107-2015 
415.558.3463 [fax] 
Jesusa.Bushong@sfgov.org 

Theresa Ludwig 
Assistant to the Fire Chief 
698 Second Street, Room 224 
San Francisco, CA  94107-2015 
415.558.3407 [fax] 
theresa.ludwig@sfgov.org  

Carol Isen, Human Resources Director 
Department of Human Resources 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 
carol.isen@sfgov.org 

Anna Biasbas 
Employment Services Director 
Department of Human Resources 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 
Anna.Biasbas@sfgov.org 

Dave Johnson 
Assistant Employment Services Director 
Department of Human Resources 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 
Dave.Johnson@sfgov.org 

Jeanne Buick 
Department of Human Resources 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 
Jeanne.buick@sfgov.org 

Jen Lo 
Public Safety Team Manager 
Department of Human Resources 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 
Jen.Lo@sfgov.org 
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 2, 2023

TO: The Honorable Civil Service Commission

THROUGH: Carol Isen, Human Resources Director

FROM: Jen Lo, Public Safety Team Manager

SUBJECT: Secondary Criteria for H050 Assistant Chief of Department, (Fire Department)
__________________________________________________________________________________________

Background
Under Civil Service Commission (CSC) Rule 313.2.1, any secondary criteria that will be considered by the appointing
officer during a promotional selection process for a uniformed rank of the San Francisco Fire Department must be
approved by the CSC prior to issuing the job announcement for the respective rank.

The selection process begins following approval of the criteria and includes posting the eligible list for inspection and
subsequent adoption. Individuals from the eligible list are then certified to the appointing officer and considered for
appointment in accordance with the provisions of CSC Rule 313. The appointing officer utilizes the approved secondary
criteria during the final selection process.

Authority/Standards
Rule 313.2.1 states that: “… For further clarification, prior to the issuance of any job announcement, secondary criteria
shall be presented to the Civil Service Commission for its approval in advance and will be discussed in open session with
all parties interested.”

Rule 313.3.4 states that: “… (5) Selection of an eligible within the grouping shall be made under the authority and
direction of the appointing officer. (6) The appointing officer shall develop secondary criteria to guide the selection
process. (7) Secondary criteria may include but need not be limited to experience(s), training, and employment history.
(8) Secondary criteria shall be job related. (9) Secondary criteria shall not be based on relationship, race, religion,
gender, national origin, ethnicity, age, disability, gender identity, political affiliation, sexual orientation, ancestry, marital
status, color, medical condition, or other non‐merit factors or otherwise prohibited nepotism or favoritism.”

Discussion
Consistent with the CSC Rules, and in consultation with the San Francisco Fire Department, the Human Resources
Director has developed secondary criteria specified below to include in the job ad for the upcoming selection process for
H050 Assistant Chief of Department, (Fire Department).

Whenmaking appointments, the Appointing Officer will consider the following secondary criteria: length and variety
of Fire Department experience, training and education, completion of State Fire Marshal courses or equivalent, and
disciplinary record.

Recommendation
Adopt the report and approve the secondary criteria.
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